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Plzase ravigw this form and the allached planning permit application materials with regard fo your 2rea of -
responeibility. For additional information, o to discuss the project, please feel frea lo contact me at 252-4181
Please notify me immediately if you will require edditional plans, specifications, reports or other application
materials. Then complale your review and return this form only by 4 |28} 2~ to avoid delay in permit
processing. Thank you for your cooperation.
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Date: 9/17/2012

Use Permit Amendment to:
a) Expand the hours of operation from "5pm to clesing lime” (dinner sarvice anly) te 10 AM to 2 AM (brunch,
lunch ang dinner service)

b) Legalize improvements to the proparty that were ot authorized by the previous Use Permit, including

i Lighting addad lo the building,
i, tiles and rallings added to culdoor patics

2. An Of-Site Parking Agreement: The original UP requires $3 spaces in LoiS A (33 spaces) & Lot C (20
spacas), to be made available to beach users prior to S5pm each day, but only 52 spaces are currently
provided. While the applicant’s proposal for deytime dining will require 31 spaces in the daylime, the
applcant propeses to decicate Lot C for parking for lunch customers (20 spaces) anc provide an zdditonal
17 spaces within access areas of the parking lot (all lunchtime parking will be valet service cnly). The
applicant propeses to provide 54 daytime parking speces avallzble for beach usars, by creating 21 parking
spaces in an adianing parcal used informally Dy boach visitars for parking (Lot B) and retaining beach user
parking in Lot A (33 spaces). The State of Califernia Depariment of Parks and Recreation owns the adjoining
parcel and has authorzed by the State under a signed Lelter of Intent

Tra applicant has applied for @ COP from the CA Coastal Commission for all aspects of the oroject. Ceastal
Commission has jursidiction over ell CDPs agsceiated with ihis project Approval of the Use Permmit

Zmendment is NOT appgalable to the Coastal Commission.
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LETTER OF INTENT 201

20 S
) %%b%

This Letter of Infent, entered into this 3~d day of November, 2011, by and between
State of California Department of Parks and Recrestion (“State™ and A&G, LLC ("A&G”), sois
forth the prelininery tetms and conditions under which ARG will improve certain real propesty '
owned by State within the land use jurisdiction of the County of Sen Matso (“County™). ' '

RECITALS |

A. ARG owas and throvgh iis subsidiary La Costanera, LLC operates a Restaurest on the 5 |
County Coastsice In Mextaca, Califtmiz, known a3 “La Costsners™ (“Restaurant” or "Restayract '
Property”). The Restaurant, originally approved by the Celiforaia Cosstel Commission in 1877
pursuant 10 Coastal Developrment Peemit ("CDP™) No. P-77-579, under a then different name
(the Charhouse™), is one of a very few cosstal restaurants located on the ocean ssrving also as an
enclosed octan viewing veaus, s serving 2 broeder public purpose thas mese dining.

B. A&G serves alooal, county wide, and regionel wido need for high quality, muls-
sealing, visitor serving coastal eating cssndlishanents. In providing this amenlty, A&G also
provides much needed seaseazl and permanent employmont (espesially important in the current
dowa yoonemy ¢yele). i

C. A&G is curvently in the process of seeking approval from the County and the
California Coastal Commission ("Commission”) to amend lts existing Constrl Development
Permit ("CDP") No. PLN2006-00494 to ellow expanded howss of operation for lunchtime use of
the Rostawrnnl, -

D. Stale owms unimproved real propery adjscent to and immediately o the north of the
Restgurant Property parking lot, a portion of which (the portion abulling the Restaurent Properiy
parking lof) has been used by the public historically, but withous expross State peanission, for
bieach parking and beach access pupeses. This portion has never been designod and/or improved
for public perking lot purposes, and is, therefore, presumably not compliant with County and
Stale fire, safety, hea!th and land yse snd parking codes, (“the State Undesignated Parking Area"),

E. [t 35 in the Parties” byatinterests , and the Paties so desire, that the Stats Usndesignated
Parking Avcn be Irmproved for [oge) and safe packing for the exclusive 1:5s of cosstal and beach
visitors, énd o do $0 in such a mannes thet it complies with all goveining fire, safoty, heal(h,
planning and parking codea.

F, Because State is not currently fizancialiy able to fund such perking improvemsnts now
or in the faresezable future, A& G is preparcd to do 8o, subjsct to the terms and conditions
outlined bslow in paragraph 3.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Parties agreo: 1

S ——

|
A2 b 0494



Dec.

0.

001 G:478M  MER LLP 650 697 4895 No. 1541 P

AGREEMENT

I, TEEPROPERTY.

The Restauant Property which i3 the subject of this LOY is located in the nrincorporeted
area of County known generally es Montars, California.

2, THE FARTIES,

&. The State of California Depectment of Parks aad Recceation: the owner of the State
Undé¢signated Parking Aven,

b, A&G, LLC, a California Limited Ligkility Company: the owner and, through its
sebsidiary Le Costaners, LLC, the opsrator of a restauraat, known es “La Costanera™ (“ths
Restaucant”), loosted immedistely to the south of the Siate Undesigneted Public Packing Aren,

3, TERMS AND CONDITIONS,

2. A&Q shall bear all costs for designing and improving (he Steie Undesignated Parking
Axca to meet all governing land use, fire, safety, health and perking codes. (Hereinater, the
subjoet parking improvemsents shall be reforred to a9 she “New State Parking Avea” ) Stute shall
take such steps necessary to authorize A&G authority to enter upon end construct the parking
improvernents on the Stete Undesignated Parddng Area.

b. The New State Parking Area shall be devoted exclusively to public usa, and shall not
serve 8 ovedflow poivate parking for he Restaurent,

¢. Tho numbez, location and slignment of parking spaces to be added in the New State
Parking Arsa by A&G , ard the ingress and egress, aro es shown on the sccompanying plat map
prapared by ARG, and raviewed by Connty and State (Exhibit “A” hereto). When the new
pubiic parking spaces are addsd o the exisiing Restaurant parking spaces dedicated to the public,
the total shall either equal vr mey exesed the number of public parking spaces authorized by the
Commission in 1977 under Permit No, P-77-579,

d. A&G shall teke all stzps reasonebly necessary, Including the posting of signage and
assigning a restavrant émployee to monitor uszge by restaurant pateons, to assure that the New
State Packing Area shall be vand exclusively for publio perking purposes, and not by patrons or
employses of the Resraurant.

& The New Stale Pasking Area shall be designed not to impeds public ncoess, via State
and County epproved besch pecess trails, to the public beaches sdjoining the Restaurant.

f. As part af its New State Parking Aven improvement cuties herevnder, A&G shall design

2
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and ercct sigrage as reasonably required by County, State &nd Commission, meeting all Conaty,
State, end Commission reguirements.

g. [nconsiderstion of ARG's financial and parking improvement comunitments as
cutiined abeve, State shell faky all necessary aieps, including the timely issvance of pemits, to
cnahle A&G to operete the Restaurant during Junch hours, (In so pgroving, the Partles
solowledge thot the witimate spproval guthority rests with the Commission. Stals heteby
commits o use its best efforts 10 eseist A%G in seouring such approvel(s).)

4, NON BINDING EFFECT.

The Pasties understand and azeee thal this LOY is tentative only, and shall in no menner
bind the Parties or any one of tham to formally or officially suthorize or approve enything, while
negelintions are taking pheoe belween and atnong the Parties, and formal approvals are being
sought from the governmeintal entitles involved with and/or affected by this LOL

The gerformence by any Party of any aspect of this Agresment shail in no mannee bind
thet Party <0 do or approve enything subsequent.

5. COVENANT OF GOOD FAITH AND FAIR DEALING. Netwithsiandiag their
acknowledgment in paragriph 4 ebove thet this LOTis non-binding, the Pattics, and in pesticyler
A&G, are procoeding forward, sl expending considereble lime, money and resources, upon the
reasonehls Selief and expectation that the governmeatal entitics whose appravals are reguired for
ARG's expendsd houes of operation will in fact tincly {asus such appeovals, A&G further
reasonebly expects that State will fully support its effoxts at the County and Commission levelsto
gecure the requisie epprovals.

Dated: /41 /1 State of Calif

t of Parks and Reccertion

T~
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February ¢, 2010
BAGG Job No. AGLLC-01-00

AL&G,LLC

¢/o La Costanera Restaurant
8150 Czbrillo Hwy

Montara, CA 84037

Attention: Nir, Hamid Rafiei

GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEERING
CONSULTATION

Poor Drainage and Rip Rap Erosion
La Costanera Restaurant

8150 Cabrillo Highway

Montara, California

Dear Nr. Rafiei:

This report describes the site conditions observed during our recent visit in February
2010 to the captioned site in Montara, California, and presents recommendations for
engineering measures which should be installed to minimize undermining of the rip rap
placed to protect the subject property against wave erosion. Plate 1, Site Vicinity Map,
shows the approximate location of the site, and Plate 2, Site Plan, shows the site features
including the location of the restaurant building, the rip rap wall, the parking lots, and
the general location of the site relative to the shoreline. Our services were provided in
general accordance with the scope of work outlined in our proposal (10-116), dated

January 25, 2010.

Pwww. bagaengineers.com
» phone: 650.852.9133 > fax: 650,852,9138 » info@baggengineers.com
847 West Maude Avenue, Sunnyvale, California 94085-2211



ARG, LLC BAGG Job No. AGLLC-01-00

February 9, 2010

SITE AND PROJECT DESCRIPTION

The subject 8150 Cabrillo Highway property is located adjacent to and on the wast side
of Cabrillo Highway across from 2™ Street in Montara, California. The subject property is
situated above the Pacific Ocean bluffs and contains a restaurant building (La Costanera
Restaurant) in the middle, a paved parking lot to the north of the building, and another
parking lot to the south of the building. A roughly 20-foot high cliff on the west side of
the property separates the restaurant building and the parking areas frem the sandy
beach and Pacific Ocean. The cliff is lined with rip rap possibly to protect the developed
areas against wave erosion. It appears that the rip rap has not been keyed into the firm
ground underlying the sand, and the bottom 6-feet of the rip rap has been groutad with

cement,

The ground surface within each parking lot slopes down towards drop inlets located on
the western sice of the lots. The outlet pipes from both drop Iinlets discharge their
content behind (east of) the rip rap seawall, thus causing some undermining of the rip

rap. This condition is exacerbated by the wave action.

APPROACH, PURPOSE AND SCOPE OF SERVICES:

Based on the conditions observed during the site visit, it was our opinion that the
undermining of the existing rip rap was primarily caused by the improper discharge of
the surface runoff from the two paved parking lots. Therefore, we did not perform any
subsurface explorztion, and concentrated our efforts on developing recommendation
related to the discharge of surface water runoff from the paved parking lots.  Please
note that our recommendations are based on engineering judgment and the current
condition of the site; however, the California Coastal Commission might impose
restrictions on the specific type of the mitigation measures that may be employed on this

site,

Page 2
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ARG, LUC
February 9, 2010

RECOMMENDATIONS
The intent of the engineering measures recommended in this report is to collect the
surface runoff from the site and drain it toward the lower beach area in such a way that
it does not cause any erosion. The recommended engineering measures should include

the following:

Remove rip rap from the area above the two drainage outlet pipes.

Expase the discharge end of the drainage pipes, and check the integrity
of the drainage lines for any leaks or ruptures. Repair or replace the
drainage lines, if found to be damaged.

Extend the drainage pipes to the top of the grouted portion of the rip rap.

Install a T-joint at the end of the drainage line and connect a 10-foot long
portion of a slotte¢ PVC pipe on either side of the T-jeint. The T-joint and
the connected pipelines should be kept level and placed parallel to the
slope within the replaced section of the riprap. Details of the
reccmmended repair scheme are shown on Plate 3.

Place cement grout in the cavities where the rip rap has been
undermined.

Prior to performing any remediation work, necessary construction
permits should be obtained from the local government agencies and the
Califarnia Coastal Commission.

All aspects of the site work should be observed by the Project
Geotechnical Engineer or his authorized representatives.

5AGG Job Ne, AGLLC-01-00
Page 3




A& G, LLC BAGG Job No. AGLLC-01-00

February 9, 2010

Pape 4

Please do not hesitate to contact us if you have questions or comments regarding the

contents of this letter.

Very truly yours,

BAGG Engineers
. QI i
Ajzy Singh FAT Bruce Gavigi'a'bp‘ =
Senior Engineer Senior Geotechnical Engineer
AS/BG/sd

The following plate is attached and completes this report:
Plate 1= Vicinity Map

Plate 2 - Site Plan

Plate 3 - Details of the Repair Scheme

Distribution: 6 copies to addressee

By GG
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October 27, 2011
BAGG Job No, AGLLC-01-C0

A&G,LLC

¢/o La Costanera Restaurant
8150 Cabrillo Hwy

Maontara, CA 94037

Attention: Mr. Hamid Rafiei

GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEERING
CONSULTATION

Unpaved Parking Lot

La Costanera Restaurant

8150 Cabrillo Highway
Montara, California

Dear Nr. Rafiei:

This report describes the site conditions observed during cur recent visit in August 2011 to the
czptioned site in Montara, California, and presents recommendations for slope setbacks in an
effort to minimize the impact of erosion on the parking lot. Plate 1, Site Vicinity Map, shows
the general location of the site, and Plate 2, Site Plan, depicts the site features, including the
location of the restaurant building, the rip-rap wall, limits of the paved and unpaved parking

lots, and the general location of the site relative to the shoreline.

SITE AND PROJECT DESCRIPTION

The subject restaurant property is located adjacent to and on the west side of Cabrillo Highway
across from 2" Street in Montara, California. The property lies above the Pacific Ocean bluffs
and contains a restaurant building (La Costanera Restaurant) in the middle, a paved parking lot

to the north of the building, and another paved parking lot south of the building. A soil-covered

P weww. Dagrengineers.com
»phone: 650.852.9133 » fax: 650.852.9138 P info@baggengineers.com
8347 West Maude Avenue, Sunnyvale, California 94085-2911



ARG, LLC BAGG Job No. AGLLC-01-00
October 27, 2011 Page 2

parking lot is located north of the paved parking let on the north; we understand the unpaved
parking lot land is owned by the park district. A roughly 20-foot-high cliff on the west side of
the property separates the restaurant building and the parking areas from the sandy beach of
the Pacific Ocean. The cliff is lined with rip-rap with an approximate gradient of 2:1 (horizontal
to vertical) to protect the developed areas (the restaurant building and parking lots) from wave
grosion. It appears that the rip-rap has not been properly keyed into the firm ground
underlying the beach sand, although the bottom 6 feet of the rip-rap has been grouted with

cement.

The ground surface in the paved parking lot areas slopes down towards drop inlets located on
the western side of the lots. The outlet pipes from both drop inlets discharge their content
behind (east of) the rip-rap seawall, thus causing some undermining of the rip-rap. This

condition is exacerbated by the wave action.

The northern unpaved parking lot does not have any drainage control measures. The ground
surface steps down approximately 3-feet to a flat area located adjacent to the top of the rip-

rap. At this location, the rip-rap has a gradient of approximately 1:1 (horizontal to vertical).

APPROACH, PURPOSE AND SCOPE OF SERVICES

We previously prepared a Geotechnical Engineering Consultation letter titled “Poor Drainage
and Rip-Rap Erosion, La Costanera Restaurant, 8150 Cabrillo Highway, Montara, California”
which was issued on February éz, 2010. That letter addressed the drainage emanating from

the develop areas onto the slope below the two paved parking lots.

It is our understanding that the northern unpaved parking lot will be improved. The main
geotechnical constraint in the unpaved parking area is the stability of the steep 1:1 gradient rip-
rap placed against the bluffs. Should the rip-rap and/for the bluffs fail, it would most likely
damage a portion of the unpaved parking lot. To protect the parked cars in this loi, we

suggested to the project civil engineer that the western edge of the parking lot should be

By
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A&G, LLC BAGG Job No. AGLLC-01-00
October 27,2011 Page 3

setback from the top of the rip rap slope. While we have not performed a site-specific
investigation to address the stability of the cver-steepened rip-rap zgainst the unpaved parking
lot bluff; it is likely that the slope will fail due to continued erosion. Please note that our
opinions and recommendations are based on engineering judgment and the current conditicn
of the site; the California Coastal Commission might impose restrictions on the specific type of

the mitigation measures that may be employed on this site.

RECOMMENDATIONS

It is our cpinion that the simplest and the most cost effective method for improving the
unpaved parking lot and protecting the customer automaobiles is to establish a setback for
automobile parking from the edge of the bluff. The suggested setback line is shown on the
attached Plate 2, Site Plan, which has been established, based on an imaginary 2:1 slope
gradient extending from the setback line to the toe of the existing rip-rap, should slope failure
occur. This approach would also have 2 higher probability of approval from the California

Coastal Commission.

The surface of the unpaved parking lot may be improved using one, or a combination of, or all
of the improvement measures recommended below. Please note however, that the cheaper

the improvement option chosen will likely lead to higher long-term maintenance expenses.

e Scarify and re-compact the surface 6-inches of the parking lot soil to at least 95
percent relative compaction;

e Place a 6- inch-thick layer of CalTrans Class 2 Aggregate Base on the existing or re-
compacted parking lot surface; the aggregate base must be compacted to a
minimum of 95 percent of the maximum dry density;

e Place a layer of Tensar Tridx geogrid (such as TX140 or equivalent) between the
subgrade and the aggregate base material; the intent is to improve the load
carrying capacity of the parking lot surface under the moving loads.




A &G, LLC
QOctober 27, 2011

The type of surfacing to be selacted will likely depend on the

maintenance costs.

Thank you for the opportunity to provide geotechnical consultation on this project.

BAGG Job No. AGLLC-01-0D

Page 4

ascetics and the projected future

Please do

not hesitate to contact us if you have questions or comments regarding the contents of this

letter. The following plate is attached and completes this report:

Plate 1 - Vicinity Map
Plate 2 = Site Plan

Very truly yours,

BAGG Engineers o
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Senior Geotechnical Fn Englnner
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Distribution: 3 copies addressee
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GEOTECHNICAL CONSULTATION UNPAVED
PARKING LOT
LA COSTANERA RESTAURANT
8150 CABRILLO HIGHWAY

SITE PLAN
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Sent Sy: CALTRAMS TRANSPORTATIO PLANNIMNG; 510 283 5580; Apr-G-10 9:55AU; Page 1/3

AL NLUGER, (g

STATEOCA SVURNLA— RUSINESS, TEANSTOETATION AND HOUSING AGENCY. .

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
111 GRAND AVENUFE

P. 0. BOX 23660

QAKLAND, CA 94623-0660

PHONE (510) 622-5451

FAX (510) 286-355¢

ITY 711

Mles your poyrer!
fo eneegy ficient!

April 6, 2010
SMODT385

SM-001-36.583

Ms, Camlle Leung
Planning Divisien
County of San Mateo
Ml Drop PLN122
Redwood City, CA 94063

Dear Ms. Leunge

La Costanara Restaurant — Use Permit Amenduient and Coastal Development Perimit
Application

Thank vou for including the California Department of Transportat:on (Department) in the
environmenta| review process for the La Costanara Restaurant project. The following
comments are based on the Use Pennit Amendment and Coastal Development Permit
application. As the lead agency, the County of San Mateo is responsible for all project
mitigation, including any needed improvements to staic highways. The project’s fair share
contmbution, financing, scheduling, smplementation responsibilities and lead agency
monitoring should be fully discussed for all proposed mitigation measures. This information
should also be presented in the Mitigation Monttoring snd Reporting Plan of the environmental
docament. Required roadway improvements should be completed prior to issuance of the
Cerificate of Occupancy. Since an encroachiment permit is required for work in the state nght
of way (ROW), and the Department will not issue a permit until our concerns are adequately
adddressed, we strongly recommend that the County work with both the applicant and the
Department to ensure that our concerns are resolved during the environmental review process,
and in any case prior 16 submittal of a peunit application. Further comments will be provided
during the encroachment petmit process; see the end of this letter for more information
regarding encroachment permits.

Traffic Impact Study (T18)

Pleasc evalunte the proposed project’s impacts on state transportation facilities, specifically
10 State Route (SR) 1. The following criteria should be used in determining if a traffic
analysis for these facilities 15 warranted:

1. The project would generate over 100 peak hour trips assigned (o a state highway facility,

“Laltrans epvorer modiiy oorory Calyrnm ™
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Ms. Camille Leung
April 6, 2010
Page 2

2 Theproject would gencrate 50 to 100 peak hour trips assigned Lo o state highway
facility, and the affected highway facilities are experiencing noticeable delay;
approaching unstable traffic flow (level of service (LOS) “C" or “D" condhtions.

The project would generate 1 to 49 peak hour trips assigned to a Stete bighway facility,
and the affected highway facilities are experiencing significant delay; unstable or forced
traffic flow (LOS “E” or “F”) conditions.

s

We recommend vsing the Department’s “Guide for the Preparation of Traffic Impact
Studies™ for determining which seenarios and methodologies to use in the analysis. The guide
can be accessed from the following webpage:

htodwww.dot.ca, guwh_q.v’tgjm{dcvelgps_c_nf*opptﬂmIsyslemsireponsftisguidq pdf

If the proposed project will not generate the amount of trips needed to meet the
Department’s trip generation thresholds, an explanation of how this conclusion was reached
must be provided.

We lovk forwand to reviewing the environmental document for this project. Pleasc send at
least one bard copy and one CD including a full set of plaus to:

Sandra Fincgan
Office of Trausit and Community Planning
Department of Transportation, Distret 4
P.O. Box 23660
Qakland, CA 94623-0660

Cultiiral Resources

The project environmental document must include documeatation of a current archaeological
record search from the Northwest Information Center of the Cslifornia Historical Resources
Information System if construction activities erc proposed within state ROW. Current record
searches must be no more than five years old. The Department requires the records search, and
if warranted, a coltural resource study by a qualified, professional archacologist. 1o ensure
compliance with Californin Environmental Quality Act (CEQA), Section 5024 5 of the
California Public Resources Code and Volume 2 of the Department’s Standard Environmental
Reference (hitp:f/ser.dot ca,gov). These jequirements, including zpplicable mitigation, must be
fulfilled before an cncrozchment permit can be issued for peoject-related work in state ROW;
these requirements also apply to Nutional Environmental Policy Act (NEPA) documents when
there is & federal action on a project. Work subject to these requirements includes, but is not
limited to: lane widening, channelization, auxiliary lanes, and/or modificztion of existing
features such as slopes, drainage features, curbs, sidewalks and driveways within or adjacent to
state ROW.

Encroachment Permit .

Plesse be advised that any work or teaffic control that encroaches onto the state sghtotwny
(ROW) requires an encroachment pemmit that is issued by the Department. To apply, 2
completed encroachment permit apphcation, environmental docunmentation, and five (5) sets of
plans clearly indicating state ROW must be submitted to: Permits Office, Califomia DOT,

“Cattrane iepeones mobiliy aoris Collfarmin™



Sent By: CALTRANS TRANSPORTATIO PLANNING; 5°0 B8 5580, Apr-6-10  9:5644; Page 3¢

Ms. Camille Leung
April 6, 2010
Page 3

District 4, P.O. Box 23660, Oakland, CA 94623-0660. Traffic-related mitigation measuies
should be incorporated into the construction plans during the encroachment penmit process, Sce
the website link below for more information.

hitp: fwww.dot ca. pov/he/traffops/developserv/petmts/

Please foel fiee to call or email Sandra Finegan of my staff at (510) 622-1644 or
sandra_finegan@dot.cagov with any questions regarding this letter.

Sincerely,

g" E

LISA CHRBONI
District Branch Chiel
Local Development - [ntergovernmental Review

“Calerans impronee roddliny coross Calfornia”
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October 11, 2012
SM0O01385
SM-001-36,58

Ms. Camille Leung
Planatng Division
County of San Mateo
Matl Drop PLN122
Redwood City, CA 94063

Dear Ms. Leung:
La Costanara Restaursnt — Use Permit Ammendment

Thank you for contiruing to include the California Depastment of Trensportatioa (Caltrans) in
the environmental review process for the La Costenera Restaurant project. The following
comments ace based on the Use Permit Amendment for expanded hours of operation, legalizing
previous improvements, and expansion of parking for restaurant 2nd beach goers.

Landscape Architecture: Flease replace Echium fastuosum (Pride-of-Madeira) with a non-
invasive plant species. According to the California Invasive Plant Council, "Pride of-Madeira
is a common landscape omamental requiring a summer source of moisture in inland areds but
can cscape cultivation in cozstal regions. Little is kaown about the biology or iavasivencss ot
Pride-of-Macdeira, but it appears to spread slowly into estabbished native plant commmunities.”

Please forward at Jeast one hard copy and one CD of the environmental document, along with
the treffic study, including tochnical appendices, a cultural resources report, and complete plan
set as soon as they are available.

Please feel free 1o call or email Sandra Finegan at {(510) 622-1644 or sandra_fineganf@dot.ca pov
with any questions regarding this letter.,

Sincerely,

P

ERIX ALM, AICP
District Branch Chief
Lacal Development - Intergovemnmental Review

“ralang fayaraves svalillly aeeoes Cafgiovaia
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Ry Stats of Callfornia’s Nafurel Resources Agoney Edmund G, Brown Jr,, Governor

WL DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND RECREATION Janells R. 3eland, Acting Director
' San Mateo Coast Seclor

95 Kelly Avs.

Half Moon Bay, CA 94019

October 22, 2012

County of San Mateo

Piarning and Building Depariment
455 County Cenier, 2™ Floor
Redwood City, CA 94083

Alin: C. Leung, Projsct Plarner

Subject: PLNZU0G-00482

Thank you for the opporlunity to review the planning permit application materials for this project.
We have the following comments,

4. The Grading and Drainaga plans appear to show a new drainage inlet and outlet lo ba
construcied st least partially cn Stata Park propsrty. This struciure would accommodats
drainage from the new parking lot proposec for State Park property. We request that the
applicant accept responsibility for the continued maintenance anc operation of this new
drainage structure.

2. The Landscaping Plan appears lo include new Jlandscaping with a variety of non-native
spacies on Stale Park property. The General Plan for Mentara State Beach provides
that native species will be used for 'andscaping. We raquest that the applicant consult
wilh State Parks on appropriate native specles to use In these areas,

3, The Piant List provided in the Landscaping Plan contains spacies that have been shown
to be invasive, including ruby grass (Melinus sp.) and Pride of Madeira {Echium sp.} We
request that these species not be usad adjacent to State Park properly, and that any
spacies added to this list are reviswed for their petential to spread to wild land arzas.
We request that the applicant consult with Stats Parks to develop a final plant list for the
areas adjacent fo State Parx property.

Paul Keel
Sector Supsrintendent
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INDCOR SEATING : 49
QUTDCOR SEATING : 27
TOTAL SEATING : 78

TOTAL NUNZER OF SEATING 189
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SPOT HID LicHrs

DFIAS-MY

DFI3s-AT
DE71S0-MT

250 HPS MULTTAP
DF7IR0-MT ..

DF7125

LARGE SFOT, WALL AND POST RXTURE
MATERIAL: POWCER COATED CAST ALLVZINUM
LENS: HEAT RESISTANT, TEMPERED GLASS
SOCKET: NOGUL BASE

ALUUSTABLE BRACKET

ETL APPROVED FOR 'WET LOCATION

AVARILABLE FINISH:ERONZE
SLIPFIT sup rirros souo sSeraRaroLy

A00HPS - MULTI-TAP
250 MH MULTTAP

S00MH MULTETAP 400w

| PlexFlood Swivel

' Madum base HPS, MH or CFL
epecieation grade flood Wit Integra
Hood giare shiald and 1/2° haavy
*3 Ay swivel am, Lamp supplisd.

e
Finizhe @ Bronze
() White
‘.
T

fnialam A  Tp——
taialog Numbers
Bronze -
FX70 FXTON

, FUT0OT FXTOQTW
FA100 FXioow
FX1c0QT FX100QTW
FX150 EXI150W
FX1S00T ~ FX1SDOTW
FXHSOGT FXHS0QTW
EXHTOQT FXHTOQTY
EXHI0GT FXH100aTW
FXH125050 PXH125PS0W
EXHI50PS0 FXHI15095aW
FXH1500T FXHIS0QTW
RonTsor PONTEOTW
FXr4zar Fure2aTW

- o ’

FlexFlood Wall Mount
Mecium base HPS, MH or CFL
specification grade food with

~, IMEgre Hood gare shield an fed
wal mounting bracket. Bracket
provides 2 diferent Ful Cua¥
Mounting angles. Can be mounied
as uplight. Lamp supplied,

® Boonze
) Whie

Finish:

Wal Moy osly
Bronze Vihite P
X FXxwW !
Brenze Whate
FX70X FXP0Xw
FX7oxar FYXTOXQTW
FX100X% F1000W
FX100x0T F000TwW
FX150% FIZ0XW
FXISOXCT  FX1S0XQTW_
Possoxan FXHSOXQTW
FXH70XQT FXHTOXOTW
FXH100XAT FXHI00XQTW
FXH126XPSQ FXHI1250PSQW
FXH150XPEQ FXHIS0XFSOW |
FXH150X0T FXHISXOTW !
FYHI75X0T FXHI7SXQTW i
FXF&2XQT FXFa2XaTW

2Z50W LANPINCLUDED
A00W -—-EANPINCLUDED
250W LAMPINCLUDED
LAMP INCLUDED

FlexFlood

Finish:

Trunnion
Madi:m base HPS, MH or CFL
spechaation grade food with Integra
Hood glare shield and Trurnion

mouning bracket. Lamg supplied.

® sronze

) White

Taanon only
Bronze __ White
FXT FXTW
Urorze _White
X200 FX70TW
FX701QT FPXTITOTW
1007 FX100TW
FX1007TQT FX100TQTW
FX180T FX1s0TW
FPXsoTar FX1sorqrw
FXHS0TOT FXH50TQTW
FX=7orar FXHTOTQTW
FXH100TQT FXH100TQTW
EXO425TPEQ EXHI1ZSTPSAW
FXHIG0TPEQ FXHIS0TPSAW
FXH1S0TOT FXHISOTOTW
FXMIZSTOT  FXHI7STOTW
FXFazZTOT FXF2TOQTW

et N Bttt o . NN

FlexFlood Slipfitter
Medium base HPS, MH or CFL
speciization grade fiood with
Integra Hood gare shield and
glipfiter mount for 2 3/8° damatar
tenons. Lamp suppéed,

Finish: @ Brorem
() White

EXpRazr oly
Bronazws
FXSF

Bronze
FXT08F
FXTOSFQT
FX100SF
FX00SFQT
EX1505F
FX 1505807
FXHS08FQT
FXHPOSFQT
FXH100SFQT
FXH1255FFSQ
FXHI505FFSQ
FXH1S0SFQT
FXHI7SSFQT
FXFE25FQT

White
FXTCESFW
FXT08FQTW
FX1008FW
FX100SF0TW
EX15055W
FXI808FCTW
FXHE0SEQTW
FXHTOSFQTW
PHIEFOTW

FYXHIZSSFPSOW _;‘

FXHISOSIPSQW
FXHISOSFOTW
FXHITESFQTW

PXFE2EFaTW
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